
Report fo Contracts Approved by County Manager and Staff

August 2019

CNT # Vendor Amount
Revenue/E

xpense
OMB Description Department

Approval 

Date

Approve

d By

Docume

nt Type
Remarks

Approved 

as to Form

1 5952
GOVERNMENTJ

OBS.COM INC
$15,000.00 Expense

#5952 NeoGov: 

GovermentJobs.com 

Addendum to include 

performance evaluation 

module

Human 

Resources
8/26/2019

County 

Manager
Contract

Addendum to add 

performance 

evaluation 

module to 

NeoGov program

BS

2 10865
VE Whitehurst 

and Sons, Inc.

Current 

Contract Price 

$3,703,984.26 

(Original 

Contract Price 

$3,277,699.45)

Expense

#10865 FCO #10 VE 

Whitehurst & Sons, Inc. SW 

75th Street from Archer Road 

to SW 8th Avenue

Public Works 8/7/2019 Staff Contract

Deduction of 

$76.44 by 

decreasing pay 

item #4 and two 

bituminous 

adjustments for 

4/19 and 2/19.

N/A

3 10865
VE Whitehurst 

and Sons, Inc.

Current 

Contract Price 

$3,703,174.76      

( Original 

Contract Price 

$3,277,699.45)

Expense

#10865 FCO #11 VE 

Whitehurst & Sons, Inc.  SW 

75th Street from Archer Road 

to SW 8th Avenue

Public Works 8/7/2019 Staff Contract

Deduction of 

$809.50 by 

decreasing  pay 

items #92 and 

#99. Add pay item 

for concrete 

curbs & 

driveways, and 

N/A

4 10924 Facility Gateway $45,216.00 Expense

#10924 Facility Gateway 2nd 

Amendment to extend term 

to 9/30/2020

Public Works 8/22/2019
County 

Manager
Contract

This Amendment 

only extends term 

to 9/30/2020

DF



Report fo Contracts Approved by County Manager and Staff

August 2019

CNT # Vendor Amount
Revenue/E

xpense
OMB Description Department

Approval 

Date

Approve

d By

Docume

nt Type
Remarks

Approved 

as to Form

5 10942
VE Whitehurst 

& Sons, Inc. 

Current 

Contract Price 

$4,980,766.61 

(Original 

Contract Price 

$4,676,380.75)

Expense

#10942 CO #9 VE Whitehurst 

& Sons, Inc. NW 43rd Street 

Resurfacing (Newberry Road 

to US 441)

Public Works 8/7/2019 Staff Contract

Additive CO in the 

amount of 

$89,423.44 to 

provide  work 

labor material 

and equipment 

required to install 

two pedestrian 

detector posts 

and mobilization. 

N/A

6 10943
VE Whitehurst 

& Sons, Inc.

Current 

Contract Price 

$2,408,599.93 

(Original 

Contract Price 

$2,331,180.35)

Expense

#10943 CO #3 VE Whitehurst 

& Sons, Inc. Resource 

Recovery Park

Public Works 8/7/2019 Staff Contract

Additive CO in the 

amount of 

$12,750.00 to 

provide work and 

material and 

equipment 

required for slope 

repair due to 

unanticipated 

groundwater, and 

additional sod. 

N/A



Report fo Contracts Approved by County Manager and Staff

August 2019

CNT # Vendor Amount
Revenue/E

xpense
OMB Description Department

Approval 

Date

Approve

d By

Docume

nt Type
Remarks

Approved 

as to Form

7 10964
Dr. Michael 

Capece
30,000.00 Expense

#10964 First Amendment to 

Agreement for Process 

evaluation of mental Health 

Screenings within the AC Jail

Court 

Services
8/14/2019

County 

Manager
Contract

First Amendment 

to Agreement for 

Process 

evaluation of 

mental Health 

Screenings within 

the AC Jail

BS

8 11322 Shell Rock N/A N/A

#11322 Property 

Encroachment License 

Agreement with Shell Rock

Public Works 8/5/2019
County 

Manager
Contract

Property 

Encroachment 

License 

Agreement with 

Shell Rock

DF

9 11323
Connected 

Signals
N/A N/A

#11323 Traffic Signal Data 

Agreement with Connected 

Signals

Public Works 8/5/2019
County 

Manager
Contract

Traffic Signal Data 

Agreement with 

Connected Signals

DF

10 11326
City of 

Gainesville 
$50,000.00 Expense

#11326 City of Gainesville 

agreement for the repair of 

stormwater pipe in NE 16th 

Ave. right-of-way.

Public Works 8/7/2019
County 

Manager
Contract

City of Gainesville 

agreement for 

the repair of 

stormwater pip

DF

11 11327

Sam B. 

Upchurch PhD, 

PG 

$10,000.00 Expense

#11327 Sam B. Upchurch 

PhD, PG agreement for 

professional services

Environment

al Protection
8/7/2019

County 

Manager
Contract

Agreement for 

professional 

services

CH



Report fo Contracts Approved by County Manager and Staff

August 2019

CNT # Vendor Amount
Revenue/E

xpense
OMB Description Department

Approval 

Date

Approve

d By

Docume

nt Type
Remarks

Approved 

as to Form

12 11341

Civic Media 

Center & 

Stetson 

Kennedy Library 

N/A N/A

#11341 Civic Media Center & 

Stetson Kennedy Library 

MOU for Alachua County 

Community Service Program

Court 

Services
8/14/2019 Staff MOU

MOU for Alachua 

County 

Community 

Service Program

BS

13 11343 Terry L. Zinn $50,000.00 Expense

#11343 Terry L. Zinn 

professional services for 

appointment as Code 

Enforcement Special 

Magistrate, RFQ 19-24

Growth 

Management
8/22/2019

County 

Manager
Contract

Professional 

services for 

appointment as 

Code 

Enforcement 

Special 

Magistrate

CH

14 11344

Northwest 

Regional Data 

Center 

$24,177.83 Expense

#11344 Northwest Regional 

Data Center to provide co-

location services Contract 

#NWRM0247

Community 

Support
8/22/2019

County 

Manager
Contract

Northwest 

Regional Data 

Center to provide 

co-location 

services

BS

15 11345

Cost 

Containment 

Services

$48,000.00 Expense

#11345 Cost Containment 

Services agreement for 

professional services to 

provide administrative 

support and compliance

Risk 

Management
8/22/2019

County 

Manager
Contract

Cost Containment 

Services 

agreement for 

professional 

services to 

provide 

administrative 

support and 

compliance

BS



Report fo Contracts Approved by County Manager and Staff

August 2019

CNT # Vendor Amount
Revenue/E

xpense
OMB Description Department

Approval 

Date

Approve

d By

Docume

nt Type
Remarks

Approved 

as to Form

16 11346

Florida 

Department of 

Agriculture and 

Consumer 

Services 

N/A N/A

#11346 Florida Department 

of Agriculture and Consumer 

Services Florida Forest 

Service Notice of Intent to 

implement best management 

practices for Silviculture

Parks and 

Recreation
8/22/2019

County 

Manager
Other

Notice of Intent 

to implement 

best management 

practices for 

Silviculture

CH

17 11347
 Hogtown 

Brewers, Inc.
$4,594.60 Revenue

#11347 License agreement 

for use of Alachua County 

Fairgrounds

Parks and 

Recreation
8/22/2019

County 

Manager
Contract

License 

agreement for 

use of Alachua 

County 

Fairgrounds

CH

18 11348
The Long 

Foundation, Inc.
$1,090.00 Revenue

#11348 The Long 

Foundation, Inc. License 

agreement for use of Alachua 

County Fairgrounds

Parks and 

Recreation
8/22/2019

County 

Manager
License

License 

agreement for 

use of Alachua 

County 

Fairgrounds

CH


